
 
 

03 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 23.02.22 

The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 
observe social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be 

limited and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Reay; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Hunter, 
McGregor, Pett and Roy 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 2 December 2021, 
as a correct record. 

  
 
 
 

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered.   
 

3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  

   
 
 

6.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 5 - 10) James Gleave  
Tel: 01732227326 

7.   Work plan  (Pages 11 - 12)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 



 
 

such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



13 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Clayton, P. Darrington, Hunter, McGregor, Pett, and Roy 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Penny Cole 

and Fothergill 
 

 
 
22.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 19 October 2021, subject to the typographical error of 
‘our’ being changed to read ‘out’ on page 8 paragraph 2, line 2, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
23.    Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
24.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
 
25.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
26.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within her portfolio. She 
advised that unfortunately due to technical difficulties in the Chamber she was 
unable to present at take questions at the last Scrutiny Committee and was now 
due to attend in March to champion the services within the Portfolio. 
 
Development Management performance remained very strong despite continuing 
high caseloads and staff changes. Determinations were 18% up on last year, which 
in real terms was an additional 262 applications being determined. This was almost 
the work of two full time case officers in a year. All but one of six job vacancies 
had been filled.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 2 December 2021 

14 
 

Member training continued to be rolled out, and the feedback remained hugely 
positive. The most recent session was on changes to the NPPF and the introduction 
of design codes.  
 
A number of Town and Parishes who were at various stages of developing 
neighbourhood plans were being supported, and there were 13 at the ‘designated 
area’ stage. Sevenoaks Town was at the most advanced stage as public 
consultation on it had been carried out las year. Once the final draft had been 
submitted to SDC a public consultation must be organised, an examination and a 
referendum must be carried out.  
 
Article 4 directions on locally listed buildings had been confirmed, and as a result 
the demolition would require planning permission. Following the success of the 
Local List a programme to work with local groups and Town and Parish Councils 
were being worked on to expand district wide in 2022. The Community 
Infrastructure Levy(CIL) funding was around £900,000 and there were currently no 
plans for a CIL Spending Board to take place at this current time.  
 
The Council had submitted comments on Gatwick Airport’s proposal for bringing 
the Northern runway into routine use.  
 
27.    Enforcement Update  

 
The Enforcement Team Manager presented the report which updated Members on  
the current work and future ideas for the Planning Enforcement team and how the 
future ideas could be implemented to aid both the team and customer. Members 
were advised that 500 cases had been registered and 529 had been closed within 
the past 9 months. It was highlighted to Members that the online reporting form 
was more streamlined and simpler for the customer to use whilst also allowing 
them to be more precise on the location of the potential breach, which in-turn 
helped officers to begin their investigation.  
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked the team for the fantastic improvements made to the 
service by the team and for their hard work and support.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 

28.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the Local Plan since the last meeting in October 2021. Further discussions had 
taken place between officers and representatives from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), and some key points had been 
taken away from those discussions. The Town Centre Strategy was progressing well 
and there had been a stakeholders workshop on 21 October 2021.  The character 
study had received 500 responses. These would be looked at and a final report 
would be produced, which would be used on a number of different levels.  
 
Members were updated on the Call for Sites, and both stage 1 and 2 were running 
alongside each other until 20 January 2022 when both stages would close. Members 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 2 December 2021 

15 
 

were advised that training on the Emerging Trends following the survey results 
would be undertaken. With the first topic covering post pandemic living and 
working trends.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) gave a presentation which summarised  the 
key outcomes of the Targeted Review of Local Housing Needs (TRLHN) prior to the 
final report being published.  
 
Members discussed the presentation and asked questions of clarification. In 
response to questions Members were advised that although some other Local 
Authorities were minded to go with Government’s first homes policy of a 30% 
discount. This would not be viable in all of the Sevenoaks District and so a 50% 
discount was more viable. Members were also advised that if a developer could 
demonstrate that it was not viable, then the Council could take a financial 
payment but the responsibility would fall onto the Council to provide first homes 
elsewhere in the District. Further questions focused on the different types of 
housing available and affordable rent and market rent.  
 
Once the final report was published, Members would be sent the link to view it. 
Members thanked the Senior Planning Officer (Policy) for the in-depth 
presentation.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

29.    Work plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted with the following additions to the March 2022 meeting:  
 

 Building control Update  

 Levelling up white paper  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Update 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 4th March 2022 

 

 

Background and Introduction 

1. Members were updated on the Local Plan in December 2021, when Officers 
provided details of the emerging evidence base and the next steps to move 
the plan forwards, including discussions with what is now the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). This report sets out the 
latest position and focusses specifically on the up-coming stages of evidence 
base preparation, the outcome of the recent Call for Sites exercise and the 
next steps in the plan making process.  

 
Discussions with DLUHC 

2. Officers remain committed to engaging with the Government on the 
production of its plan. The next meeting between SDC and DLUHC is expected 
to take place within the next 8 weeks.  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary: This report provides an update on the Local Plan and 

outlines the next steps in the plan making process.  

This report supports the Key Aims of:  

Protecting the Green Belt  

Supporting and developing the local economy 

Supporting the wellbeing of residents, businesses and visitors  

Ensuring that Sevenoaks remains a great place to live, work and visit 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: James Gleave ext. 7326 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:   

That the Development and Conservation Advisory Committee  

a) Notes the content of the report. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Emerging evidence base 

3. Members were given an overview of emerging evidence base documents in 
December. The following paragraphs provide an update on these studies.  

Town Centre Strategy (TCS) 

4. The TCS will be used to inform all aspects of emerging Local Plan policy on 
town centres, related to growth, uses and resilience. Officers have now 
received a draft version of the TCS from Allies and Morrison. This is currently 
being reviewed and the final version is expected in March.  

District-wide Character Study (DWCS) 

5. The draft DWCS has also been received and is being reviewed. A briefing event 
for members is expected in March. 

Targeted Review of Local Housing Needs (TRLHN) 

6. Emma Henshall gave a presentation on the TRLHN in December. The final 
report has now been completed and is available on the Council’s website. The 
conclusions of the TRLHN will inform housing policies in the emerging Local 
Plan, particularly those related to affordable housing provision. The 
conclusions have also contributed to the Council’s Housing Strategy.  

Green Belt Study 

7. Officers have commissioned Arup to undertake a stage 2 Green Belt 
assessment to complement work undertaken in 2017. The stage 2 report will 
provide a finer grain approach to assessing whether land parcels in close 
proximity to existing higher tier settlements and call for sites submissions 
meet the Green Belt purposes, as set out in national planning guidance. This 
work is expected to be completed by late spring. 

 
Forthcoming evidence base and technical documents 

8. Officers are now moving on to the second phase of updating the Local Plan 
evidence. Invitations to tender have been issued for the following studies: 

Employment Needs Study (ENS)  

9. Officers are in the final stages of procuring consultants to update the 
Council’s Economic Needs Study, the current version of which was prepared 
in 2016. This piece of work will forecast the amount of office and industrial 
floorspace required over the period of the Local Plan and consider emerging 
trends that are likely to be significant over the coming years. The study will 
consider issues such as the decentralisation of the London office market and 
the demand for flexible working environments to accommodate hybrid 
working patterns. It is hoped that the ENS will be commissioned by the end of 
February.   

Strategic Transport Study 

10. This piece of work will consider the effects of development proposed in the 
Local Plan on the Strategic Road Network, managed by National Highways 
(formally Highways England). It is likely that the assessment will use the 
recently completed Kent-wide transport model, which has been completed by 
environmental and engineering consultancy, Jacobs. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 

11. The SA is an essential technical study, which assesses and informs all aspects 
of the emerging plan. Invitations to tender have now been issued for the SA. 
It is expected that the appointed consultant will be in place by mid March at 
the latest.  

Procurement of Legal Advice 

12. Officers will be appointing suitably experienced legal Counsel to advise on 
the statutory aspects of plan making. It is hoped that the preferred 
candidate will be in place within the next fortnight. 

Call for Sites 

13. The call for sites exercise discussed at previous meetings closed on the 20th 
January. A total of 371 sites were received and officers are currently 
assessing all submissions to determine suitability, availability and 
achievability. Consideration will be given to factors such as the constraints 
affecting the site, views of the landowner and development potential. 
Further detail on the call for sites submissions will be provided at the 
meeting.  

Vision 

14. Officers will be refreshing the strategic vision for the Local Plan, to reflect 
the Council’s wider priorities, including ‘net zero’ and sustainable 
movement. It is hoped that an updated vision can reflect the social, 
economic and environmental implications of the global pandemic, focussing 
specifically on healthy communities. Officers will be engaging with the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) at the beginning of March to discuss these issues. 

Duty to Co-operate (DtC) 

15. DtC engagement has continued over recent months. A Portfolio Holder 
meeting was held with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on 8th February 
and a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) has now been signed with 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. A joint West Kent DtC officer-level meeting 
was held on 21st February. Discussions with relevant authorities will continue 
on an on-going basis over the course of the plan making process. 

16. Whilst the outcome of the call for sites is still to be assessed, officers consider 
it highly unlikely that all strategic needs can be met within existing 
settlements. Before concluding that exceptional circumstances exist to justify 
the release of Green Belt land, national planning guidance requires 
engagement with neighbouring authorities to determine if there is potential 
to accommodate needs outside of the District.  

Next Steps  

17. Officers will continue with the preparation of emerging evidence base studies 
and the assessment of submissions from the call for sites, particularly those 
received at Stage 1 of the process - land within existing settlements. The 
emerging Regulation 18 document, which focusses on what the plan ought to 
contain, will give particular consideration to the spatial vision for Sevenoaks, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



the Council’s strategic priorities and how to make the best use of land outside 
of the Green Belt.  

18. The approach to preparing the Local Plan will continue to be guided by the 
conclusions of evidence and other key components that contribute to the plan 
making process. Officers will continue to review progress and respond as this 
work emerges.  

Emerging Trends  

19. A member presentation on Post Pandemic Living and Working Trends took 
place on 2nd February. Officers will advise on the next presentation at the 
meeting.  

The Levelling Up White Paper  

20. The Levelling Up White Paper was published on 2nd February 2022. Whilst 
there is limited reference to the previous Secretary of State’s headline 
planning reforms, it does acknowledge the digitisation of the planning system, 
with the aim of making the system quicker and more accessible to the public. 
An Infrastructure Levy is also mentioned, with the department continuing to 
look at ways to capture value from development. 

21. Much of the White Paper focusses on housing matters and Local Government 
devolution. Significant unmet need for social housing and high private sector 
rents are identified as barriers to home ownership. A new task force is 
proposed to address regional inequalities associated with older person’s 
housing, with the aim of increasing the choice and quality of accommodation. 
The publication of the Council’s TRLHN means that we are well placed to 
identify and respond to these challenges. 

22. A key transportation objective is that by 2030, transport links across the UK 
will be significantly closer to London standards. There remains uncertainty 
around how this and many of the objectives in the Levelling Up White Paper 
will be delivered and the extent to which the 2020 Planning White Paper will 
be taken forward.  

23. Further commentary on the Levelling Up White Paper, including the potential 
for member training, will be provided at the meeting.  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Key Implications 

Financial  

The production of the Local Plan will be funded from the Local Plan reserve. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. There are defined legal 

requirements that must be met in plan making, which are considered when the 

Plan is examined by a Government Planning Inspector. Risks associated with the 

Local Plan are set out in the Local Development Scheme. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

Members are reminded of the Council’s stated ambition to be Net Zero with 

regards to carbon emissions by 2030.   The Local Plan is central to the delivery of 

Net Zero 2030.  It will include policies to reduce the emissions of new 

development, support sustainable development, promote low carbon travel and 

support renewable energy alternatives in line with the adopted Net Zero 2030 

Actions. 

 

Conclusion 

Officers will be happy to take any questions on the content of this report at the 
meeting. 

 

  

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

None 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Development and Conservation Advisory Committee Work Plan 2020/21 (as at 
22/02/22) 

 

3 March 2022 

 Local Plan Update 
 

Summer 2022 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Local Plan Update
	7 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


17 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, P. Darrington, McGregor, and Pett  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Penny Cole, Fothergill, 

Hunter and Roy 
 

 Cllr. Perry Cole was also present. 
 

 
 
30.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
31.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
32.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
 
33.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the services within her portfolio. 
She advised that the Development Management Team’s new starters had settled in 
well. Determinations were 16 up on last year, which in real terms was an 
additional 270 new applications and performance remained good. The Enforcement 
Team continued to do a great job, and she expressed her thanks to the Team. 
 
She was pleased to announce that the Planning Inspectorate had upheld the 
decision taken by the Council in regards to Broke Hill. A huge number of Officers 
had been involved with the process and she was grateful for their support.  
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Building Control Service had been brought 
back in house since June, and customers had not been adversely affected by this 
process. 70% of all inspections in the District were carried out by the Team and 
had been involved with the new White Oak Leisure Centre. The Senior Building 
Control Surveyor was in attendance at the meeting and answered questions from 
the Committee which focused on building safety, fire brigade access and sprinkler 
systems.  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 3 March 2022 

18 
 

 
The Committee were also advised that following the Grenfell disaster there was a 
Building Safety Bill going through, which would mean all Building Control Surveyors 
would need to be registered with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). An exam 
would need to be taken which would then determine who could assess the 
different properties. He advised that any planning permissions for buildings over 18 
meters the HSE and Fire and Rescue Service would need to be consulted on for 
means of escape and fire safety.  
 
Members discussed that a training session on Building Control would be useful and 
for a fact sheet to be produced. 
 

Action: For a factsheet on building control to be circulated to the 
Committee.  

 
The Committee thanked the Senior Building Control Surveyor and sent their best 
wishes to the Team.  
 
34.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
35.    Local Plan Update  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the Local Plan since the last meeting in December 2021. The report set out the 
latest position and focussed specifically on the up-coming stages of evidence base 
preparation, the outcome of the recent Call for Sites exercise and the next steps in 
the plan making process.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that as part of the duty to co-operate a Portfolio 
Holder meeting was held with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on 8 
February 2022 and a Statement of Common Ground had been signed with 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) gave a short presentation updating Members on 
the Call for Sites exercise. A total of 371 sites were received and officers were 
currently assessing all submissions to determine suitability, availability and 
achievability. Consideration would be given to factors such as the constraints 
affecting the site, views of the landowner and development potential. 35% of the 
total number of sites received were ‘new’ sites and 65% were sites which were 
already known to the team. The assessment process consists of two stages. Stage 1 
(an initial sieve of the sites to discount any that don’t meet the minimum size 
thresholds and/or any that are not in sustainable/appropriate locations for 
development) which has already been completed, and stage 2 ((a full site appraisal 
for the remaining 158 sites) which was ongoing.  
 
The next steps were to continue with the preparation of emerging evidence base 
studies including the Town Centre Strategy, District-wide Character Study and 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 3 March 2022 

19 
 

Green Belt Study. These important evidence base studies will further inform the 
site assessments and help to focus on what the plan should contain.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification.  
In response to questions Members were advised that the plan would be created 
based on the evidence provided by the studies from robust analysis. Looking at the 
sites within the Green Belt would be the last in the list of sites, focusing on sites 
within the existing urban areas and the duty to cooperate first. 
 
Members were also advised that there were a number of strategies being 
developed including the Movement Strategy which would be considered by Cleaner 
& Greener Advisory Committee but all the Town Centre Strategies were valuable to 
the development of the Local Plan. It was a unique time, with collecting the 
evidence post pandemic, and the changes since the local plan was last looked at. 
Members acknowledged that the timetable for the Local Plan would be guided by 
the emerging evidence base and Call for Sites process. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

36.    Work plan  
 

Members discussed the work plan, noting that as the Local Plan developed further 
there would be separate reports on more specific elements coming out of the 
process.  
 
July 2022  
Local Plan Update  
Digital Transformation Grant  
Infrastructure update  
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


